ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance relating to establishment of a Community Mental Health Administrative Board and providing for appointment of an Administrator, providing for joint meetings with the Community Mental Retardation Board, and defining duties and powers of such board.

Be it enacted by the County Council for King County Washington as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby created a Community Mental Health Administrative Board to be known by that title, and hereinafter referred to as the Board.

Section 2. The Board shall be composed of fifteen members who shall be appointed by the County Executive and confirmed by the County Council to three year terms or until their successor is appointed and qualified.

Membership of the Board shall be representative of the County Council, medical societies, local health departments, superior court judges (who may select an attorney to represent them), local offices of the State Department of Public Assistance, hospital boards, lay associations of groups concerned with mental health, labor, business and civic groups, and the general public.

Section 3. Members of the Board shall not be compensated for the performance of their duties as members of the Board.

Section 4. The Board shall perform all duties established by RCW 71.24.070 as now or hereafter amended.

Section 5. The supervisor of Community Mental Health services shall be appointed by the County Executive and confirmed by the County Council, subject to the approval of the Board, as specified in RCW 71.24.080. The supervisor shall have all powers and duties specified by RCW 71.24.090 as now or hereafter amended.

Section 6. All other powers duties and responsibilities assigned, now or hereafter amended, by sections of RCW 71.24 are conferred upon the Board and Supervisor of Community Mental Health Services.

Section 7. The Community Mental Retardation Board and the Community Mental Health Administrative Board may meet jointly or seperately as required in the conduct of their programs, and when convened jointly may use the designation "King County Mental Health-Mental Retardation Administrative Board".

PASSED THIS 12th DAY OF Southern 1969.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

John T. O'Brien, Chairman

ATTEST:

ACTINU Tarpin , Clerk

APPROVED THIS 16th DAY OF 1969

John D. Spellman, County Executive

ORDINANCE READINGS

1st Gua 25, 1969

2nd Sept 12, 1969

3rd Sept 12, 1969

Effective Date